



CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

Management's Responsibility for Financial Information

The consolidated financial statements (the "Financial Statements"), the notes thereto and other financial information contained in the management's discussion and analysis are the responsibility of management of Aquarius Surgical Technologies Inc. and have been approved by the Board of Directors.

The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and, where necessary, include amounts which reflect management's best estimates and judgments based on current available information. Aquarius Surgical Technologies Inc. maintains systems of internal accounting and administrative controls in order to provide reasonable assurance that the Corporation's assets are appropriately accounted for and adequately safeguarded, and that financial information is accurate and reliable.

The Board of Directors, through its Audit Committee, is responsible for ensuring that management fulfils its responsibilities for financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the Financial Statements and the accompanying management's discussion and analysis.

The Audit Committee reviews the Financial Statements and the management's discussion and analysis of financial results and reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration when approving the Financial Statements for issuance to the shareholders.

"Michael Machika"

Michael Machika
Interim Chief Executive Office

"Lorne S. MacFarlane"

Lorne S. MacFarlane
Chief Financial Officer

July 29, 2024



CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2024

<u>Contents</u>	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1-3
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	5
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Deficiency	6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	8-24

Independent auditor's report

To the Shareholders of Aquarius Surgical Technologies Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements Aquarius Surgical Technologies Inc. (the "Corporation"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at March 31, 2024 and 2023, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, consolidated statements of changes in deficiency, and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Corporation as at March 31, 2024 and 2023, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS Accounting Standards).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Corporation in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 2 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Corporation incurred a net loss of \$757,660 and has an accumulated shareholders' deficit of \$33,874,722. As stated in Note 2, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 2, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Except for the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined that there are no other key audit matters to communicate in our auditor's report.

Information Other than the Consolidated Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management Discussion and Analysis but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Corporation or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Corporation's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk

of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Corporation to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Corporation to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because of the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Ingrid Holbik.

Grant Thornton LLP

Toronto, Canada
July 29, 2024

Chartered Professional Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants



Aquarius Surgical Technologies Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	As at	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23
ASSETS		\$	\$
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		107,381	122,016
Accounts receivable (Note 17)		46,485	76,239
Inventories (Note 4)		17,760	43,709
Prepaid expenses and deposits		20,371	29,603
		191,997	271,567
Long-term investment (Note 7)		304,257	303,875
Equipment and right of use asset (Note 5)		78,184	104,702
		574,438	680,144
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		1,138,419	1,017,660
Operating loan (Note 6(C))		326,632	194,710
Current portion lease liability (Note 10)		24,957	25,074
Current portion long term debt (Note 10)		384,113	276,726
		1,874,121	1,514,170
Due to related party (Note 6 (B))		3,251,590	2,683,802
Lease liability (Note 10)		54,283	80,068
Long term debt (Note 10)		-	250,000
		3,305,873	3,013,870
		5,179,994	4,528,040
Shareholders' Deficiency			
Common Shares (Note 8)		19,953,307	19,953,307
Contributed surplus		9,315,859	9,315,859
Deficit		(33,874,722)	(33,117,062)
		(4,605,556)	(3,847,896)
		574,438	680,144

The accompanying Notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

(See Note 2 - Going Concern, Note 15 - Commitments, Note 20 - Litigation and Note 21 - Subsequent events)

Approved on behalf of the Board

"David J. Hennigar"

David J. Hennigar

"Charlotte Janssen"

Charlotte Janssen

July 29, 2024



Aquarius Surgical Technologies Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Loss and
Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23
	\$	\$
Sales		
Equipment	47,313	64,424
Fiber sales	152,819	122,012
Other	5,117	17,297
Total sales	205,249	203,733
Cost of sales	72,395	121,821
Gross Profit	132,854	81,912
Expenses		
General and administrative (Note 12)	591,586	725,837
Interest and bank charges (Note 13)	261,124	218,824
Amortization (Note 5)	30,876	7,788
Total expenses	883,586	952,449
Net loss before other items	(750,732)	(870,537)
Other items:		
Gain on debt conversion (Note 6(C))	-	117,600
Interest income	1,728	6,212
Change in fair value of investment (Note 7)	382	23,285
Net loss and comprehensive loss before taxes	(748,622)	(723,440)
Income taxes (Note 11)	9,038	-
Net loss and comprehensive loss for year	(757,660)	(723,440)
Loss per share, basic and diluted	(\$0.03)	(\$0.03)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding, basic and diluted (Notes 8 and 14)	27,599,172	24,849,802

The accompanying Notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

(See Note 2 - Going Concern, Note 15 - Commitments, Note 20 - Litigation and Note 21 - Subsequent events)



Aquarius Surgical Technologies Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
for years ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023

	Issued Capital		Contributed		Total
	Common Shares	Amount	Surplus	Deficit	
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance March 31, 2022	23,679,172	19,874,907	9,303,859	(32,393,622)	(3,214,856)
Issued for debt	3,920,000	78,400	-	-	78,400
Stock based compensation	-	-	12,000	-	12,000
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	(723,440)	(723,440)
Balance March 31, 2023	27,599,172	19,953,307	9,315,859	(33,117,062)	(3,847,896)
Balance March 31, 2023	27,599,172	19,953,307	9,315,859	(33,117,062)	(3,847,896)
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	(757,660)	(757,660)
Balance March 31, 2024	27,599,172	19,953,307	9,315,859	(33,874,722)	(4,605,556)

The accompanying Notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

(See Note 2 - Going Concern, Note 15 - Commitments, Note 20 - Litigation and Note 21 - Subsequent events)



Aquarius Surgical Technologies Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended

31-Mar-24

31-Mar-23

Cash flows provided by (used in):	\$	\$
Operating activities		
Net loss for the year	(757,660)	(723,440)
Adjustments for non-cash items:		
Amortization (Note 5)	30,876	7,788
Change in fair value of investment (Note 7)	(382)	(23,285)
Stock based compensation	-	12,000
Gain on debt conversion	-	(117,600)
Foreign exchange due to related party	1,361	43,605
Interest on related party advances	238,427	154,034
Interest on financing	49,118	35,598
Interest accretion (Note 6(B) and Note 10)	-	2,980
Net change in non-cash working capital items		
Accounts receivable	29,755	10,851
Inventory	25,949	830
Prepaid expenses and deposits	9,232	24,072
Due from former related party (Note 6 (A))	-	265,391
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	120,759	346,000
	(252,565)	38,824
Financing activities		
Proceeds from due to related party (Note 6 (B))	328,000	294,000
Proceeds from operating loan	123,000	38,222
Repayment amounts due to related party (Note 6 (B))	-	(270,863)
Interest paid on convertible note	(23,846)	(24,031)
Repayment lease liability	(35,210)	(2,670)
Repayment of term loan	(109,656)	(109,656)
Repayment CEBA loan	(40,000)	-
	242,288	(74,998)
Investing activities		
Purchase of equipment	(4,358)	-
	(4,358)	-
Decrease in cash during the year	(14,635)	(36,174)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	122,016	158,190
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	107,381	122,016
Interest paid in cash	57,724	55,288
Income taxes paid in cash	1,992	-
Non-cash transactions:		
Issuance of common shares for debt	-	196,000

The accompanying Notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

(See Note 2 - Going Concern, Note 15 - Commitments, Note 20 - Litigation and Note 21 - Subsequent events)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Aquarius Surgical Technologies Inc., 89 Scollard Street, Toronto, ON M5R 1G4 (the “Corporation” OR “ASTI”) was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) on December 12, 1986. The Corporation trades on the Canadian Securities Exchange (CSE) under the symbol ASTI.

The Corporation is currently generating revenue from sales and service operations of its subsidiary Surgical Lasers Inc. (“SLI”) which it acquired in March of 2017. The Corporation’s primary focus is the development, sale, distribution, and marketing of technologies for use in surgical and other environments where health of patients and customers can be enhanced. The Corporation aims to build sales and service by building on its existing base and introducing additional value added services and technologies through organic growth and acquisition.

SLI is an international distributor, service, and support organization providing integrated laser-based solutions across multiple medical disciplines. These disciplines include urology, gynecology, ophthalmology, thoracic, ENT, cardiovascular, and neurosurgery, many of which are now considered the standard of care for treatment. SLI’s focus has always been on efficacy, evidence-based research, proven technologies, and value. This approach allows the company to deliver practical solutions which not only enhances patient and customer care, but also introduces operational and financial benefits to its customer base.

2. GOING CONCERN

The consolidated financial statements for the Corporation have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes the Corporation will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. Accordingly, it does not give effect to adjustments, if any, that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern, and, therefore be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts that may differ from those shown in these consolidated financial statements.

During the years ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 the Corporation had operating revenues of \$205,249 and \$203,733, recorded losses of \$757,660 and \$723,440, respectively, and has not met sales targets to comply with its distribution agreements. For the years ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 the Corporation had negative cash flow from operations of \$129,565 and cash flow of \$77,046, respectively. At March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 the Corporation had negative working capital of \$1,682,124 and \$1,242,603 respectively. Also, at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, the Corporation had a shareholders’ deficiency of \$4,605,556 and \$3,847,896, respectively. In February, 2021, extensive fraudulent activity by certain individuals previously engaged in senior management positions was uncovered, leading to immediate removal of those persons. Management has concluded that the majority of the fraudulent activity has been accounted for by provisions made in the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021. Litigation has been commenced to seek recovery of losses. (See Note 20 – Litigation).

These conditions raise material uncertainties which cast significant doubt on the ability of the Corporation to continue as a going concern. The Corporation is dependent on the support of its creditors and lenders, the ability to obtain additional financing, maintaining its distribution rights and ultimately, the attainment of profitable operations. The Corporation’s distribution rights is dependent on achievement of certain annual targets agreed between the parties from time to time, or alternatively, continued support from the other party with respect to waiving targets.

If the going concern assumption were not appropriate for these consolidated financial statements, adjustments would be necessary to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, the reported loss for the year and consolidated statements of financial position classifications, such adjustments could be material.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of presentation

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is also the functional currency of the Corporation and its subsidiaries.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards ("IFRS Accounting Standards") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

The policies set out in Note 3 were consistently applied to all the years presented unless otherwise mentioned.

The consolidated financial statements were approved by the board of directors for issuance on July 29, 2024

(b) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Corporation and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Surgical Lasers Inc., SLI US Inc., Scotiachemco Holdings Limited and Scotiachemco Inc. Inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated.

(c) Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain assets, liabilities and financial instruments which are measured at their fair values, as explained in the relevant accounting policies set out below.

(d) Accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that effect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, revenue and expenses and the accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from these estimates under the circumstances.

The areas that management makes critical estimates, assumptions and judgments are the collectability of accounts receivable, valuation and determination of the useful life of assets, valuation of convertible debenture debt/equity, valuation of share capital warrants and stock options, fair value of long-term investments and recoverability of deferred tax assets.

(e) Financial Instruments

A financial asset shall be measured at amortized cost if it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows which arise on specified dates and that are solely principal and interest. A debt investment shall be measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if it is held within a business model whose objective is to both hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows which arise on specified dates that are solely principal and interest as well as selling the asset on the basis of its fair value. All other financial assets are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss unless the entity makes an irrevocable election on initial recognition to present gains and losses on equity instruments (that are not held-for-trading or these requirements, a financial asset may be irrevocably designated as measured at fair value through profit or loss to reduce the effect of, or eliminate, an accounting mismatch. For financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss, the standard requires the portion of the change in fair value that relates to the entity's own credit risk to be presented in OCI (unless it would create an accounting mismatch).

The classification of the Corporation's financial assets and financial liabilities are summarized in the following table:

Financial assets and liabilities	IFRS 9	
	Classification	Measurement
Cash and cash equivalents	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Accounts receivable and deposits	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Due from related party	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Long-term investment	FVTPL	FVTPL
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Note payable	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Convertible note	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Due to related party	Amortized cost	Amortized cost

(f) Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The impairment model requires the recognition of impairment provisions based on expected credit losses ("ECL"). Impairment provisions on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the provision decreases and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized. The Corporation's accounts receivable, deposits and due from related party are included in this category. The Corporation applies the simplified approach to measuring ECL which uses a lifetime expected impairment. To measure the ECL, impairment provisions on accounts receivable are based on credit risk characteristics and days past due. Accounts receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. An indicator that there is no reasonable expectation of recovery is the failure of a debtor to engage in a repayment plan with the Corporation.

(g) Revenue from contracts with customers

The Corporation employs a process for determining the performance obligations within customer sales contract such that revenue is recognized when each specific performance obligation is satisfied and as or when the transfer of control of goods or services to the customer has occurred. Revenue is recognized to reflect the consideration the Corporation is entitled to receive in exchange for the goods or services included under each specific performance obligation.

The Corporation's primary sources of revenue under its contracts with customers are the sale of medical devices and fibre-optic delivery devices. The performance obligation regarding the Corporation's contracts with its customers and the timing of revenue recognition on those obligations is upon shipment and revenue is recognized at a point in time. Payment is due on terms established with the customer and can range from date of delivery to 60 days. The Corporation is able to allocate the transaction price to all of its performance obligations using the prices of the promised goods as they are quoted and invoiced to customers on a stand-alone basis. The Corporation also provides a 1 year manufacturer's warranty on sales and therefore the Corporation makes no warranty provision

(h) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash held with banks and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less.

(i) Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less selling expenses. The cost is determined based on a first-in, first-out basis and includes expenditures incurred in acquiring the inventories and bringing them to their existing location and condition which include the purchase price, import duties, non-recoverable taxes, transportation, handling and other costs directly related to the purchase of the inventory.

(j) Equipment

Equipment placed in hospitals and clinics for evaluation purposes are classified as demo equipment. Equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of equipment consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. Amortization is provided on equipment over the estimated useful life using the following rates and methods:

Computer equipment	- 5 years straight line
Furniture and equipment	- 3 years straight line
Demonstration equipment	- 10 years straight line
Right of use asset	- Term of lease

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed each period and adjusted if appropriate.

(k) Convertible note

Loans and borrowings are initially recognized at the fair value of the consideration received, net of transaction costs. They are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The component of the convertible note that exhibits characteristics of a liability is recognized as a liability in the consolidated statements of financial position, net of transaction costs.

On the issuance of the convertible note the fair value of the liability is determined and this amount is carried as a liability on the amortized cost basis until extinguished on conversion or redemption. The increase in the liability due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost. The carrying amount of the equity component is calculated by deducting the carrying amount of the financial liability from the amount of the debentures and is presented in shareholders' equity as equity component of convertible debenture. The equity component is not re-measured subsequent to initial recognition except on conversion or expiry.

(l) Income taxes

Income taxes are calculated using the liability method. Temporary differences arising from the difference between the tax basis of an asset or liability and its carrying amount on the consolidated statements of financial position are used to calculate deferred income tax liabilities or assets. Deferred income tax liabilities or assets are calculated using the substantively enacted rates and laws that are expected to be in effect in the periods that the temporary differences are expected to be realized or settled. The effect of changes in rates is included in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss in the period which includes the substantive enactment date. A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

(m) Stock based payments

Stock based payment awards that are direct awards of stock to employees or directors, call for settlement in cash or other assets, or are stock appreciation rights that call for settlement by issuing equity instruments, are valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The cost is recognized on a straight-line graded method over the vesting period adjusted for expected forfeitures as an employee or director expense with a corresponding increase to equity in contributed surplus. Consideration paid by employees or directors on the exercise of stock options is recorded as share capital.

Stock based payments with parties other than employees, assumes a rebuttable presumption that the fair value of the goods or services received can be estimated reliably. In certain circumstances, the Corporation rebuts this presumption because it cannot estimate reliably the fair value of the goods or services received. The Corporation then measures the goods or services received, and the corresponding increase in equity, indirectly, by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders service.

(n) Unit private placements

For private placements of units consisting of common shares and warrants, the Corporation uses the Black-Scholes option-pricing model in determining the fair value of warrants. The common shares are allocated the residual value.

(o) Foreign currency

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Canadian dollars at the rate prevailing on the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at the rates of exchange in effect at the end of the period. Translation gains and losses are recorded in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss.

(p) Provisions

A provision is recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position when the Corporation has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

(q) Loss per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share amounts are calculated by dividing net income (loss) for the period attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share amounts are calculated by dividing the net profit (loss) attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period plus the weighted average number of shares that would be issued on the conversion of all the dilutive potential ordinary shares into common shares.

(r) Impairment of non-financial assets

Equipment is tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. Fair value (less costs of disposal) is the amount obtainable from the sale of the asset or group of assets in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties, less costs of disposal. Value in use is equal to the present value of future cash flows expected to be derived from the use and sale of the asset.

Impairment losses may be reversed, in a subsequent period where the impairment no longer exists or has decreased. The carrying amount after a reversal must not exceed the carrying amount (net of amortization) that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized.

(s) Fair value measurement

The Corporation categorizes its financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value into one of three different levels depending on the observability of the inputs used in the measurement.

Level 1: This level includes assets and liabilities measured at fair value based on unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets and liabilities in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date.

Level 2: This level includes valuations determined using directly or indirectly observable inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1.

Level 3: This level includes valuations based on inputs which are less observable, unavailable or where the observable data does not support a significant portion of the instruments' fair value.

Long term investments are considered Level 3 in the hierarchy

(t) Accounting for leases

The Corporation applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Corporation recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

i. Right-of-use assets

The Corporation recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows:

Land and building	3 – 10 years
-------------------	--------------

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Corporation at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset. The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment.

ii. Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Corporation recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Corporation uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date, if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is re-measured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

iii. Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Corporation applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of machinery and equipment (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The Corporation recognised rent expense from low-value leases of \$ nil for the year ended March 31, 2024 (2023 - \$24,645).

(u) Future accounting pronouncements

Certain new accounting standards and amendments have been adopted as of January 1, 2024, with no material implications to the Company's financial statements. Additionally, certain pronouncements have been issued by the IASB but are not yet effective. The Company has determined there are no material implications to the Company's financial statements arising from IFRS standards issued but not yet effective.

Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current (Amendments to IAS 1) The IASB has published Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current (Amendments to IAS 1) which clarifies the guidance on whether a liability should be classified as either current or non-current. The amendments:

- clarify that the classification of liabilities as current or non-current should only be based on rights that are in place "at the end of the reporting period"
- clarify that classification is unaffected by expectations about whether an entity will exercise its right to defer settlement of a liability

- make clear that settlement includes transfers to the counterparty of cash, equity instruments, other assets or services that result in extinguishment of the liability. This amendment is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. Earlier application is permitted. The amendment is expected to have no impact on the Corporation's consolidated financial statements on adoption.

4. INVENTORIES

Inventories consists of finished products held for sale.

Detail	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23
	\$	\$
Balance beginning of year	43,709	44,539
Purchases	46,446	120,991
Cost of sales	(72,395)	(121,821)
Balance end of year	17,760	43,709

5. EQUIPMENT

	Computer equipment \$	Right of Use Asset \$	Office furniture and equipment \$	Total \$
March 31, 2023				
Cost				
Balance, beginning of year	3,959	-	26,005	29,964
Additions	-	106,984	-	106,984
Balance, end of year	3,959	106,984	26,005	136,948
Accumulated depreciation				
Balance, beginning of year	3,959	-	20,499	24,458
Depreciation for year	-	4,458	3,330	7,788
Balance, end of year	3,959	4,458	23,829	32,246
Net book value	-	102,526	2,176	104,702
March 31, 2024				
Cost				
Balance, beginning of year	3,959	106,984	26,005	136,948
Additions	-	-	4,358	4,358
Balance, end of year	3,959	106,984	30,363	141,306
Accumulated depreciation				
Balance, beginning of year	3,959	4,458	23,829	32,246
Depreciation for year	-	26,745	4,131	30,876
Balance, end of year	3,959	31,203	27,960	63,122
Net book value	-	75,781	2,403	78,184

6. DUE FROM AND TO RELATED PARTY

(A) Due from former related party

As of July 30, 2019, each of Gordon Willox, Cast. and Forest Lane Holdings Inc. ("FLH"), a Company controlled by David J. Hennigar, Chairman of the Corporation, delivered a joint and several promissory note to secure the principal

amount of \$224,907 together with interest at 6% per year accruing from April 1, 2019. Under this promissory note interest accruing on the outstanding principal from time to time is payable at the end of each month, and the principal is payable on demand. (See also Note 20 – Litigation). On August 26, 2022 FLH honoured its commitment for this obligation by repaying the note and outstanding interest by way of a reduction in the amounts due to related parties (Note 6 (B)).

The following table details the changes in the amount due from a former related party:

	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23
	\$	\$
Balance beginning of year	-	265,391
Interest during the year	-	5,472
Repayment from amounts due to related party (Note 6(B))	-	(270,863)
Balance end of year	-	-

(B) Due to related party

FLH owns directly and indirectly 13,311,508 shares (48.2%) (2023 - 13,311,508 shares - 48.2%) of the Corporation. FLH has provided working capital funding to the Corporation for a number of years.

The following table details the changes in the amount due to related party:

	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23
	\$	\$
Balance beginning of year	2,683,802	2,463,026
Advances during year	328,000	294,000
Interest during year	238,427	154,034
Repayment amount due from related party (Note 6(A))	-	(270,863)
Change in foreign currency translation	1,361	43,605
Balance end of year	3,251,590	2,683,802

Effective January 14, 2020, the Corporation entered into an Agreement with FLH in relation to the loan due to FLH. Under that Agreement, the terms of the FLH Loan, which was previously non-interest-bearing and had no set terms for repayment, were amended such that effective April 1, 2020, (i) it will be subject to interest at CIBC Prime Rate plus 1%, payable quarterly on March 31, June 30, September 30 and December 31 in each year, (ii) it may be called for redemption by notice in writing expiring on a maturity date that is not less than fifteen months following the date of the notice, except in the case of a “trigger event” happening, and (iii) it may be repaid by the corporation, in whole or in part, at any time without notice or penalty. A “trigger event” includes any act or incident of insolvency of either the Corporation or Surgical Lasers Inc. (“SLI”), the disposition of all or substantially all of the assets of either the Corporation or SLI, or the acquisition of more than 50% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Corporation by any one shareholder or a group of shareholders acting in concert.

(C) Operating loan

By virtue of common directors Salumatics Inc. “Salumatics” is deemed to be a related party to ASTI and in November 2021 FLH acquired a 10% interest in Salumatics. In addition to management services Salumatics provided an operating loan to SLI to fund the purchase of inventory and for general working capital purposes. The loan bears interest at 4% per annum and has no fixed terms of repayment.

Detail	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23
	\$	\$
Balance beginning of year	194,710	156,488
Interest during year	8,922	6,522
Advances during year	123,000	31,700
Balance end of year	326,632	194,710

During the year Salumatics invoiced SLI for the following operating expenses:

Item	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23
Management	72,000	79,500
Accounting	57,000	94,500
Rent and storage	-	12,243
Software and other expenses	8,844	26,175
Total for year	137,844	212,418

Included in accounts payable as at March 31, 2024 is an amount of \$958,103 owing to Salumatics (2023 - \$789,527).

The compensation paid to the directors and key management of the Corporation in the period ended March 31, 2024 was \$ nil (2023 - \$70,000) in management fees and benefits. Key management includes those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Corporation, directly or indirectly, including any directors. Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is \$65,030 (2023 - \$65,030) payable to key management. In December 2022 3,920,000 common shares were issued at \$0.05 as partial settlement of the amount payable (see Note 8).

7. LONG TERM INVESTMENT

Woodland Biofuels Inc. ("Woodland")

The Corporation holds 112,272 shares in Woodland, a private company focused on the development and production of ethanol and other fuels and chemicals from biomass. Woodland recently completed a placement of common shares to unrelated third parties at US\$2 per share. The Corporation has adjusted the fair value of the investment to reflect the above noted value converted to C\$ at the foreign exchange rates applicable at the end of each period and recognized a change in the fair value of the investment in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss.

8. SHARE CAPITAL

Share capital consists of the following:

- An unlimited number of special shares, issuable in series; and
- An unlimited number of common shares.

For the year ended March 31, 2023 the Corporation issued 3,920,000 common shares in settlement of an account payable to a related party (see Note 6(C)).

SHARE CAPITAL	Common	
	Shares	Amount
Balance March 31, 2022	23,679,172	19,874,907
Debt conversion (Note 6(C))	3,920,000	78,400
Balance March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2024	27,599,172	19,953,307

All previously issued warrants have expired unexercised and there are no warrants outstanding as at March 31, 2024.

WARRANTS	Warrants - May 29, 2022		Warrants - June 6, 2022	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Balance March 31, 2022	906,707	183,000	10,000	2,000
Expired - unexercised	(906,707)	(183,000)	(10,000)	(2,000)
Balance March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2024	-	-	-	-

9. STOCK BASED COMPENSATION PROGRAM

The Board of Directors has established a stock option plan ("the Plan") under which options to purchase common shares are granted to directors, officers, consultants and key employees of the Corporation. The Plan was approved by the shareholders of the Corporations at the Annual General and Special Shareholders Meeting held on November 21, 2016. Options to acquire common shares are granted at option prices, which shall be not less than the fair market value

of the shares at the time the option is granted. Fair market value shall be deemed to be the average between the highest and lowest prices at which the common shares are traded on the day the option is granted and if not so traded, the average between the closing bid and asked prices thereof as reported for the day on which the option is granted. Options expire between one and ten years from the date of the grant and will generally vest immediately.

The Corporation has reserved 4,000,000 common shares pursuant to the Plan. There are 1,500,000 options to acquire common shares outstanding under the plan as at March 31, 2024 (March 31, 2023 – 1,750,000). Any unexercised options that expire or are forfeited become available again for issuance under the Plan.

Options issued and outstanding as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023:

Stock options	Weighted	
	Average Exercise price	
	\$	Issued
Balance March 31, 2022	0.42	260,000
Less: Issued	0.05	1,500,000
Less: Expired	1.00	(10,000)
Balance March 31, 2023	0.10	1,750,000
Less: Expired	0.40	(250,000)
Balance March 31, 2024	0.05	1,500,000

Number of options outstanding	Expiry Date	Exercise price \$	Number of options exercisable	Weighted average remaining life (yrs)
1,500,000	15-Nov-2027	0.05	750,000	3.63

The Corporation granted 1,500,000 options in the year ended March 31, 2023 at an exercise price of \$0.05 per share. The options vest as follows: 250,000 immediately and 250,000 vesting every six months commencing May 15, 2023. The options were valued using Black Scholes method with an expected term of 3.13 years, an interest rate of 3.0% and volatility of 90%. There were no options granted in the current year.

10. LONG TERM DEBT

Convertible Note

The \$250,000 unsecured convertible note bearing interest at 9.5%, which matured on April 15, 2022 has been renewed for a further 2 year period under the same terms and conditions and now matures April 15, 2024. Interest is payable quarterly on January 15, April 15, July 15 and October 15. The note is convertible into common shares at \$0.35 per share at any time up to the date of maturity. (see Note 21 (a) – Subsequent Events)

Term Loan

Effective June 3, 2020, the Corporation entered into a Credit Facility Agreement (the “Credit Facility”) with a chartered bank (the “Bank”). Under the terms of the Credit Facility, the Corporation was granted a non-revolving term facility of \$500,000. The Credit Facility, together with all other obligations of the Corporation to the Bank, is secured by (i) a General Security Agreement over all personal property of the Corporation, ranking first in priority to all other obligations of the Corporation, (ii) a personal guarantee and postponement of claims in the amount of \$250,000 granted by a director of the Corporation, also by (iii) security over a cash collateral deposit by the Corporation in the form of a GIC in the amount of \$100,000 and a Guarantee in the amount of \$250,000 (the “EDC Guarantee”) issued by Export Development Canada. The Terms of the Credit Facility also include financial covenants by the Corporation, including in particular the obligation to maintain Debt Service Coverage at the end of each financial year of not less than 1.25:1. The Credit Facility bears interest at 3.69% and is repayable in blended monthly payments of \$9,138 commencing July 2020. The EDC Guarantee fee, calculated at 3.15% on the guaranteed balance outstanding, is payable quarterly in advance commencing on the May 22, 2020 acceptance date. The Corporation paid a finders fee to an unrelated party. As at March 31, 2024, the Corporation is in default of the terms of its credit facility and at this time the Corporation cannot determine what action, if any, the lender may take (see Notes 2 and 18). Due to the technical default the balance of the loan has been reclassified as a short term liability pending review by the bank. (see Note 21(b) – Subsequent Events).

CEBA Loan

The Government of Canada provided interest free loans to qualified businesses through the Canada Emergency Business Account (“CEBA”). The loan is interest free and if repaid before January 19, 2024 may qualify for forgiveness up to \$20,000. Loans not paid in full by January 18, 2024 will automatically renew for a further 3 year period to December 31, 2026 and interest will commence at 5% per annum. The loan was repaid in January 2024.

Lease liability

Effective February 1, 2023 SLI US Inc., a wholly owns subsidiary of SLI, committed to a lease agreement related to office and warehouse premises in Powhatan, Virginia, commencing on February 1, 2023 and terminating on January 31, 2024, renewable for a further three one year terms at the same rental. The lease liability has been calculated discounting the monthly payment of US\$2,000 (C\$2,670) at 10% for a 48 month term. The lease is inclusive of all costs and the tenant is not required to pay any additional rent.

LONG TERM DEBT	Convertible Note	Term Loan	CEBA Loan	Total	Lease Liability
	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Balance March 31, 2022	250,000	335,643	40,000	625,643	-
Advances during year	-	-	-	-	106,984
Interest during year	24,031	10,739	-	34,770	828
Repayments during year	(24,031)	(109,656)	-	(133,687)	(2,670)
Face value of loans	250,000	236,726	40,000	526,726	105,142
Current portion long term debt	-	(236,726)	(40,000)	(276,726)	(25,074)
Long term March 31, 2023	250,000	-	-	250,000	80,068
Balance March 31, 2023	250,000	236,726	40,000	526,726	105,142
Interest during year	23,846	7,043	-	30,889	8,808
Repayments during year	(23,846)	(109,656)	(40,000)	(173,502)	(34,710)
Face value of loans	250,000	134,113	-	384,113	79,240
Current portion long term debt	(250,000)	(134,113)	-	(384,113)	(24,957)
Long term March 31, 2024	-	-	-	-	54,283

11. INCOME TAX

In the year ended March 31, 2024 the Corporation incurred income tax expense of \$9,038 (2023 - \$ nil). This represents taxes incurred by the US subsidiary, SLI US Inc. Taxes payable in the amount of \$7,046 are included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23
	\$	\$
Net loss before taxes	(748,622)	(723,440)
Income tax (recovery) at Canadian Federal and provincial statutory rates of 26.5%	(198,385)	(191,712)
Non-taxable items	(11,109)	1,489
Temporary differences	(101)	(6,171)
Deferred tax asset not recognized	200,557	196,394
Provision for income taxes	(9,038)	-
Deferred taxes	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23
	\$	\$
Non-Capital losses carried forward	3,072,000	3,072,000
Equipment	-	-
Temporary differences	-	-
	3,072,000	3,072,000
Less: Deferred tax assets not recognized	(3,072,000)	(3,072,000)
Deferred tax liability	-	-

The Corporation and its subsidiaries have non-capital losses of \$14.5 million expiring between 2026 and 2044 as indicated in the following table:

Non-capital losses carried forward				
Year of expiry	\$	Year of expiry	\$	
2026	300,680	2035	1,178,880	
2027	183,097	2036	187,084	
2028	327,325	2037	511,177	
2029	409,661	2038	1,782,495	
2030	348,264	2039	1,611,496	
2031	217,199	2040	1,490,476	
2032	323,394	2041	1,170,346	
2033	975,607	2042	1,350,457	
2034	735,728	2043	723,440	
		2044	706,321	
			<u>14,533,127</u>	

12. EXPENSES BY NATURE

Expense item	Year Ended	
	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23
	\$	\$
Selling, general and admin expenses	333,825	260,962
Professional fees	108,121	157,942
Listing expenses	20,640	18,452
Stock based compensation	-	12,000
Consulting fees	129,000	276,481
General and administrative	591,586	725,837

13. INTEREST AND BANK CHARGES

Interest expenses	year ended	
	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23
	\$	\$
Convertible note interest (Note 10)	23,846	24,031
Accretion convertible note (Note 10)	-	2,980
Term loan interest (Note 10)	7,043	10,739
Term loan guarantee fees (Note 10)	3,580	4,880
Related party interest (Note 6(B))	238,427	154,034
Operating loan interest (Note 6(C))	8,922	6,523
Interest on lease liability (Note 10)	9,636	-
Bank charges, accrued interest and recoveries	(30,330)	15,637
	261,124	218,824

14. LOSS PER SHARE

The earnings per share is calculated based upon the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period of 27,599,172 (March 31, 2023 – 24,849,802). As at March 31, 2024, the Corporation has 1,500,000 outstanding stock options (March 31, 2023 – 1,750,000). The dilution created by warrants and options and the Corporation's commitment to issue shares has not been reflected in the per share amounts as the effect would be anti-dilutive.

15. COMMITMENTS

Effective February 1, 2023 SLI US Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of SLI, committed to a lease agreement related to office and warehouse premises in Powhatan, Virginia, commencing on February 1, 2023 and terminating on January 31, 2024. At the option of the tenant the lease is renewable for three further one year terms at the same rental. The lease is inclusive of all costs and the tenant is not required to pay any additional rent.

Minimum payments required – fiscal year 2025 US\$20,000

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair Values

The estimated fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable, due from related parties and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term nature of the instruments.

The fair value of the due to related party approximates the carrying value as the balance bears interest at a market interest rate. The convertible note has been recorded at the discounted value after allocating the attributed value of the conversion feature. The long-term investment has been recorded at current market value and is Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

The following table presents the movement in Level 3 instruments for the financial periods ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023:

Long term investment	Shares	value (US\$)	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23
			\$	\$
Balance beginning of year			303,875	280,590
Change in fair value	112,272	\$ 2.00	382	23,285
Balance end of year			304,257	303,875

Information about significant unobservable inputs used in Level 3 fair value measurements

Description	Fair value at March 31 2024	Valuation techniques	Unobservable Inputs	Range input
Long-term investment	304,257	Recent transaction price	N/A	N/A

Description	Fair value at March 31 2023	Valuation techniques	Unobservable Inputs	Range input
Long-term investment	303,875	Recent transaction price	N/A	N/A

The Corporation had applied recent transaction price as the valuation technique to the underlying investments, hence unobservable inputs were not applicable.

During the periods ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, there was no transfer of financial assets between the three levels of the fair value hierarchy.

17. FINANCIAL RISKS

The main risks the Corporation's financial instruments are exposed to are credit risk, foreign currency risk, liquidity risk and market risk.

Credit Risk

The Corporation's credit risk is primarily attributable to its accounts receivable and due from related party. The amounts disclosed in the consolidated statements of financial position are net of expected credit losses, estimated by the Corporation's management based on prior experience and their assessment of the current economic environment.

The Corporation establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of accounts receivable. The main components of this allowance are a specific loss component that relates to individually significant exposures. As at March 31, 2024, all receivables which are 60 days past the due date and are deemed uncollectible have been recorded in the allowance for doubtful accounts. The total allowance for bad debts at March 31, 2024 is \$ nil (2023 - \$ nil).

<u>Accounts Receivable aging</u>	<u>31-Mar-24</u>	<u>31-Mar-23</u>
	\$	\$
30 days or less	22,838	56,167
31 - 60 days	1,310	1,329
61 - 90 days	-	1,329
Over 90 days	22,337	17,414
	46,485	76,239
Less expected credit losses	-	-
Net receivable	46,485	76,239

Liquidity Risk

The Corporation's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Corporation's reputation. To the extent that the Corporation does not believe it has sufficient liquidity to meet these obligations, management will consider securing additional funds through debt or equity transactions. The Corporation manages its liquidity risk by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows from operations.

In recent years, additional necessary liquidity required. The payment of accounts payable and accrued liabilities are based upon contractual terms as arranged with suppliers. Effective April 1, 2020 the amount due to related party bears interest at CIBC Prime + 1% and the amount is callable upon 15 months written notice. The Corporation also manages liquidity risk on the basis of expected maturity dates. The following table analyzes financial liabilities by remaining contractual maturity (contractual and undiscounted cash flows).

Liquidity risk table	Account payable and		Total
	Debt	accrued liabilities	
	\$	\$	\$
31-Mar-23			
Less than 1 year	496,510	1,017,660	1,514,170
1 - 5 year	3,013,870	-	3,013,870
More than 5 years	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2023	3,510,380	1,017,660	4,528,040
31-Mar-24			
Less than 1 year	735,702	1,138,419	1,874,121
1 - 5 year	3,305,873	-	3,305,873
More than 5 years	-	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2024	4,041,575	1,138,419	5,179,994

Debt Service Coverage

The Terms of the Credit Facility include financial covenants by the Corporation, including the obligation to maintain Debt Service Coverage, defined as the ratio of EBITDA to the total of Interest Expense and scheduled principal payments in respect of Funded Debt, at the end of each financial year of not less than 1.25:1. As at March 31, 2024, the Corporation is in default of the terms of its credit facility and at this time the Corporation cannot determine what action, if any, the lender may take (see Note 2 and Note 21(b)).

Market Risk

Market risk arises from the possibility that changes in market prices will affect the value of the financial instruments of the Corporation. As indicated in Note 6 the Corporation has an investment in a company focused on the development and production of ethanol and other fuels and chemicals from biomass. The fair value of this investment is subject to future financing to further develop the planned facility and the prices of the ethanol and wood. The Corporation has determined that it is not exposed significantly to any other market risk

Interest Rate Risk

The convertible note (Note 10) bears interest at 9.5%, the term loan (Note 10) bears interest at 3.69%, the amount due from related parties (Note 6(A) bears interest at 6% per annum. The amount due to related parties (Note 6(B)) and 6(C)) bears interest at CIBC Prime +1% (Note 6(B)) and 4% (Note 6(C)) per annum. The Corporation is subject to interest rate price risk on the amount due to related parties resulting from market fluctuations in interest rates. A 1% change in interest rates would change interest expenses by \$32,000 per year.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. At the period end the following assets and liabilities originate in US. dollars and Euros and are subject to fluctuations:

Currency Risk Table	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23
	US\$	US\$	€	€
Cash and cash equivalents	4,357	4,368	-	-
Accounts receivable	22,373	30,201	-	-
Inventory deposits	-	-	2,790	2,739
Accounts payable	(4,391)	(5,227)	(1,010)	(1,015)
Related party payable	(482,280)	(445,098)	-	-
	(459,941)	(415,756)	1,780	1,724

A 5% fluctuation in the US and Euro exchange rates vs the Canadian dollar could create a net loss or gain of \$23,000 in the consolidated statement of loss.

18. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Corporation defines capital that it manages as the aggregate of its loans payable, amount due to related party, share capital, contributed surplus and deficit. Its objectives when managing capital are to ensure that the Corporation will continue as a going concern, so that it can provide returns to its shareholders.

Management of Capital	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23
	\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents	107,381	122,016
Operating loan	326,632	194,710
Long term debt	-	250,000
Current portion long term debt	384,113	276,726
Amount due to related party	3,251,590	2,683,802
Share capital	19,953,307	19,953,307
Contributed surplus	9,315,859	9,315,859
Deficit	(33,874,722)	(33,117,062)
Total Capital	(535,840)	(320,642)

The Corporation manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic conditions. The Corporation, upon approval from its Board of Directors and subject to all relevant regulatory and other consents and approvals, will make changes to its capital structure as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances.

The Corporation is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements and does not presently utilize any quantitative measures to monitor its capital. The Corporation's overall strategy with respect to management of capital remains unchanged from the year ended March 31, 2023.

19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

Management has determined that during the periods covered by these financial statements, the Corporation carried on business in one operating segment only. All capital assets, except for demonstration equipment, were located in Canada. Sales other than to Canadian customers for the year ended March 31, 2024 were export sales to the United States of \$205,249 (March 31, 2023 - \$203,733).

20. LITIGATION

On July 16, 2021, following a forensic investigation, litigation was commenced by the Corporation's principal operating subsidiary, Surgical Lasers Inc. ("SLI"), in the Superior Court of Ontario against former consultants/employees Gordon Willox and Christopher Schmid, their related "consultant" corporations, CAST Laser, Inc. and 1380511 Ontario Inc., their corporations used to fraudulently divert and misappropriate corporate assets, Surgical Lasers Solutions Corp. (Ontario), Surgical Lasers Solutions Corp. (Delaware), Surgical Laser Solutions Inc. and Clarity Medical Technologies Inc., and former consultants/employees Michael Szymanski and Sherry Geramikhosh. In that Statement of Claim, SLI claims General Damages and Punitive Damages of \$6 million for breach of contract, fraud and theft, Specific Damages of US\$220,587 and C\$29,774 in respect of misappropriated assets and cash that have so far been specifically identified, and recovery of \$224,907 plus interest at 6% per year calculated from April 1, 2019 against Willox and CAST Laser, Inc. The Statement of Claim also seeks orders for an accounting of misappropriated corporate assets, corporate cash and corporate opportunities and recovery of any amounts found due as well as appropriate injunctive and other consequential relief. The defendants are defending the claim by denying all allegations, and Willox and Schmid have sought to establish a counterclaim against SLI, which has been denied by SLI. The lawsuit is currently in the discovery process. Litigation is, by its nature, of uncertain outcome, and recovery of any amount that may be ordered by a Judgement is dependent on the resources available to the defendants to meet any obligations.

21. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

- (a) The convertible note which matured on April 15, 2024 has been renewed until December 31, 2024 on the same terms and conditions
- (b) On July 9, 2024 the Corporation redeemed the \$100,000 GIC and used the proceeds to retire the Term Loan.